

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Cavanagh, P.J., Sawyer and Servitto, JJ

JOSHUA WADE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

SC: 156150

COA: 330555

Ct of Claims: 15-000129-MZ

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

HONIGMAN LLP

By: /s/ Leonard M. Niehoff

Leonard M. Niehoff (P36695)

Robert M. Riley (P72290)

Andrew M. Pauwels (P79167)

Patrick L. Rawsthorne (P81676)

315 E Eisenhower Parkway, Suite 100

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Tel: (734) 418-4200

lniehoff@honigman.com

rriley@honigman.com

-and-

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Timothy G. Lynch (P77385)

David Masson (P37094)

Office of the Vice President and General Counsel

503 Thompson Street

Ann Arbor, MI 48109

Tel: (734) 764-0305

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
University of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Counter-Statement of Jurisdictionx

Questions Presented xi

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

 A. The University Welcomes Students, Faculty, Staff, and Visitors to its Academic, Athletic, Health Care, and Other Pursuits2

 B. The University Enacted Article X to Protect the Safety of Its Students, Faculty, Staff, and Visitors3

 C. The Court of Claims Dismissed Wade’s Threadbare Complaint.....4

 D. The Court of Appeals Issued a Published Opinion Affirming the Court of Claims6

 E. The Court Granted Wade’s Application for Leave to Appeal7

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Two-Part Analysis Is Correct and Consistent with *Heller* and *McDonald*9

 1. *Heller* and *McDonald* held that laws forbidding the carrying of firearms in sensitive places such as schools and government buildings are presumptively valid9

 2. Relying on *Heller* and *McDonald*, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit adopted the seminal test for analyzing the constitutionality of firearms regulations13

 3. The majority of courts have followed Marzzarella’s two-pronged analysis.....15

 4. The Court of Appeals faithfully applied Marzzarella’s two-part test to the University’s regulation.....17

 5. Wade’s argument that the two-part test does not apply lacks merit18

B. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies to Laws That Do Not Restrict Core Second Amendment Rights24

1. The great weight of authority applies intermediate scrutiny to non-“core” Second Amendment rights24

2. Wade’s argument that strict scrutiny applies to Article X lacks merit.28

3. Article X serves a number of important University interests29

4. Article X reasonably promotes these important interests33

C. Article X Does Not Violate the Second Amendment37

1. Historical Restrictions on Firearms at Universities37

2. The Ann Arbor Campus and the City of Ann Arbor40

a. Article X does not violate Wade’s Due Process rights41

b. The University is not a “company town”44

VI. CONCLUSION.....44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adderley v Florida</i> , 385 US 39, 47; 87 S Ct 242; 17 L Ed 2d 149 (1966).....	28
<i>Bd of Regents of the Univ of Michigan v Auditor General</i> , 167 Mich 444; 132 NW 1037 (1911).....	1
<i>Binderup v Attorney Gen United States of Am</i> , 836 F3d 336 (CA 3, 2016) (en banc)	16
<i>Bloedorn v Grube</i> , No 609CV055, 2009 WL 4110204 (SD Ga, Nov 24, 2009), aff'd 631 F3d 1218 (CA 11, 2011)	29-30
<i>Bonidy v United States Postal Service</i> , 790 F3d 1121 (CA 10, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v Barry</i> , 485 US 312; 108 S Ct 1157; 99 L Ed 2d 333 (1988).....	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc Chapter of the Univ of California, Hastings Coll of the Law v Martinez</i> , 561 US 661; 130 S Ct 2971; 177 L Ed 2d 838 (2010).....	34
<i>Com v McGowan</i> , 464 Mass 232; 982 NE2d 495 (2013)	16
<i>DiGiacinto v Rector and Visitors of George Mason Univ</i> , 281 Va 127; 704 SE2d 365 (2011)	17, 18, 29
<i>District of Columbia v Heller</i> , 554 US 570; 128 S Ct 2783; 171 L Ed 2d 637 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v Filko</i> , 724 F3d 426 (CA 3, 2013)	26
<i>Ezell v Chicago</i> , 651 F3d 684 (CA 7, 2011)	13, 15, 17
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Bd of Trustees of Michigan State Univ</i> , 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	1
<i>Florida Carry, Inc v Univ of Florida</i> , 180 So 3d 137 (Fl App, 2015)	18

<i>Garcetti v Ceballos</i> , 547 US 410; 126 S Ct 1951; 164 L Ed 2d 689 (2006).....	13
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc v Georgia</i> , 687 F3d 1244 (CA 11, 2012)	15
<i>GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc v US Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 212 FSupp3d 1348 (ND Ga, 2016)	28
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc v US Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 38 F Supp 3d 1365 (ND Ga, 2014) aff'd, 788 F3d 1318 (CA 11, 2015).....	16
<i>Gould v Morgan</i> , 907 F3d 659 (CA 1, 2018)	15, 26, 36
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 539 US 306; 123 S Ct 2325; 156 L Ed 2d 304 (2003).....	34, 36
<i>Healy v James</i> , 408 US 169; 92 S Ct 2338; 33 L Ed 2d 266 (1972).....	29
<i>Heller v District of Columbia</i> , 670 F3d 1244 (CA DC, 2011), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 801 F3d 264 (CA DC, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Hertz v Bennett</i> , 294 Ga 62; 751 SE2d 90 (2013)	15
<i>Hill v State</i> , 53 Ga. 472, 475 (1874)	23
<i>In re Certified Question from United States Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit (Deacon v Pandora Media, Inc)</i> , 499 Mich 477; 885 NW2d 628 (2016).....	40
<i>In re Jordan G</i> , 33 NE3d 162 (Ill 2015).....	15
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> , 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012).....	8
<i>Kachalsky v Cty of Westchester</i> , 701 F3d 81 (CA 2, 2012)	26, 34
<i>Keyishian v Bd of Regents of the Univ of the State of New York</i> , 385 US 589; 87 S Ct 675; 17 L Ed 2d 629 (1967).....	32

<i>Kinder Morgan Michigan, LLC v City of Jackson,</i> 277 Mich App 159; 744 NW2d 184 (2007).....	40
<i>Kolbe v Hogan,</i> 849 F3d 114 (CA 4, 2017)	35, 36
<i>Kwong v Bloomberg,</i> 723 F3d 160 (CA 2, 2013)	36
<i>Lake Erie Land Co v Chilinski,</i> 197 Mich 214; 163 NW 929 (1917).....	40
<i>Mai v United States,</i> 952 F3d 1106 (CA 9, 2020)	16
<i>Marsh v Alabama,</i> 326 US 501; 66 S Ct 276; 90 L Ed 265 (1946).....	44
<i>McDonald v Chicago,</i> 561 US 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc v Ann Arbor Public Schools,</i> 318 Mich App 338; 897 NW2d 768 (2016).....	x, 5-6, 7
<i>Michigan Open Carry Inc v Clio Area School District,</i> 318 Mich App 356; 897 NW2d 748 (2016).....	x, 6, 7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am, Inc v Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,</i> 700 F3d 185 (CA 5, 2012)	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc v McCraw,</i> 719 F3d 338 (CA 5, 2013)	26, 34
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc v City of New York,</i> 590 US ___; 140 S Ct 1525; 206 L Ed 2d 798 (2020).....	x, 7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v Cuomo,</i> 804 F3d 242 (CA 2, 2015)	15, 16
<i>Norman v State,</i> 215 So3d 18 (Fla 2017).....	15
<i>People v McGraw,</i> 484 Mich 120; 771 NW2d 655 (2009).....	40
<i>People v Wilder,</i> 307 Mich App 546, 556; 861 NW2d 645 (2014).....	17, 28

<i>Pohlabel v State</i> , 128 Nev 1; 268 P3d 1264 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v Hrabowski</i> , 643 F Supp 2d 729 (D Md, 2009), aff'd 411 F Appx 541 (CA 4, 2010).....	30
<i>Rogers v Grewal</i> , 590 US ___; 140 S Ct 1865; 207 L Ed 2d 1059 (2020).....	xi, 7, 18, 19
<i>Schrader v Holder</i> , 704 F3d 980 (CA DC, 2013).....	36
<i>Smith v Tarrant Co Coll Dist</i> , 694 F Supp 2d 610 (ND Tex, 2010)	34
<i>State v DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn 79; 105 A3d 165 (2014)	15
<i>State v Roundtree</i> , ___ Wis ___; 952 NW2d 765; 2021 WL 56175 (Wis 2021).....	15
<i>State v Weber</i> , ___ Ohio St 3d ___, ; 2020-Ohio-6832; ___ NE3d ___; 2020 WL 7635472 (Ohio 2020).....	15, 39
<i>Sterling v Regents of the Univ of Michigan</i> , 110 Mich 369; 68 NW 253 (1896).....	1
<i>Tyler v Hillsdale Cty Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F3d 678 (CA 6, 2016)	16
<i>United States v Bena</i> , 664 F3d 1180 (CA 8, 2011)	16
<i>United States v Chester</i> , 628 F3d 673 (CA 4, 2010)	15, 16
<i>United States v Chovan</i> , 735 F3d 1127 (CA 9, 2013)	15
<i>United States v Class</i> , 442 US App DC 257; 930 F3d 460 (2019).....	28, 42, 43
<i>United States v Dorosan</i> , 350 F Appx 874 (CA 5, 2009)	28

United States v Greeno,
679 F3d 510 (CA 6, 2012)15

United States v Marzzarella,
614 F3d 85 (CA 3, 2010) *passim*

United States v Masciandaro,
638 F3d 458 (CA 4, 2011)26

United States v Moore,
666 F3d 313 (CA 4, 2012)16

United States v. Reese,
627 F3d 792 (CA 10, 2010)15, 36

United States v Staten,
666 F3d 154 (CA 4, 2011)36

Wade v Univ of Michigan,
320 Mich App 1; 905 NW2d 439 (2017)..... *passim*

Wade v Univ of Michigan,
904 NW2d 422 (2017)x, 7

Wade v Univ of Michigan,
950 NW2d 55 (2020)x, 7

Walters v Nadell,
481 Mich 377; 751 NW2d 431 (2008).....42

Ward v Rock Against Racism,
491 US 781; 109 S Ct 2746; 105 L Ed 2d 661 (1989).....12

Widmar v Vincent,
454 US 263, 268 n 5; 102 S Ct 269; 70 L Ed 2d 440 (1981).....34

Wright v Holbrook,
794 F2d 1152 (CA 6, 1986)40

STATUTES

40 USC § 5104(e)42

MCL 28.425o43

MCL 123.1101 *et seq.*.....4, 6

MCL 123.11026

CONSTITUTIONS

US Const, Am II.....	<i>passim</i>
US Const, Am XIV	17, 21, 41, 42, 43
Article I, § 6 of the 1963 Michigan Constitution.....	4
Article VIII, § 5 of the 1963 Michigan Constitution	1, 5

COURT RULES

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	x, 5, 8, 18
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	x

LEGAL JOURNALS

Adam Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 Vand L Rev 793, 815 (2006)	36-37
Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Constitutional Conflict and Sensitive Places</i> , 28 William & Mary Bill of Rights Journal 459, 461 (2019).....	22, 23, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bob Wojonowski, <i>Murder at Bursley Hall: This Week in Ann Arbor History</i> (April 19, 2011) < https://annarborscene.wordpress.com/2011/04/19/murder-at-bursley-hall-this-week-in-ann-arbor-history/ > (accessed February 5, 2021)	4
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (WISQARS), Leading Cause of Death Reports < https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/leadcause.html >	31
Curtin, S. C., & Heron, M., <i>Death Rates Due to Suicide and Homicide Among Persons Aged 10-24: United States, 2000-2017</i> , Health Statistics Data Brief No. 352 < https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db352-h.pdf >	31
Educational Theatre Association, <i>2020 Play Survey</i> , < https://www.schooltheatre.org/blogs/edta-news/2020/07/30/2020-play-survey > (July 30, 2020)	21
Elizabeth Jenkins, <i>How the Kindergarten Found Its Way to America</i> , Wisconsin Magazine of History, Vol 14, No 1 at 48 (Sept 1930).....	38
John H. Lounsbury, <i>Deferred but Not Deterred: A Middle School Manifesto</i> , Middle School Journal, Vol 40, No 5, at 31-36 (May 2009).....	38

Joseph Blocher & Reva Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: Recovering the Common Law Approach to Public Safety</i> , 115.....	23, 33
Karissa Niehoff, The NFHS Voice: High School Football is Thriving, Not Dying, National Federation of State High School Associations (Sept 25, 2019), https://www.nfhs.org/articles/the-nfhs-voice-high-school-football-is-thriving-not-dying/	21
Katie Reilly, “How Violent Protests at Middlebury and Berkeley Became a Warning for Other Schools,” Time (March 13, 2017) < http://time.com/4697066/campus-protests-controversial-speakers > (accessed February 5, 2021).....	33
Lt. John M. Weinstein, <i>Should We Allow Armed CCP Holders on Campus? 11 Reservations of a ‘Gun Guy,’</i> Campus Safety (November/December 2015) at 12-14. < http://www.campussafetymagazine.com/article/should_we_allow_armed_ccp_holders_on_campus_11_reservations_of_a_gun_guy > (accessed February 5, 2021)	30-31
Matthew Miller et al., <i>Guns and Gun Threats at College</i> , 1 J Am Coll Health 57, 64 (2002).....	32
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, J.F. & C. Rivington, et al., 10th ed. 1792).....	17
Somers & Valentine, <i>Campus Carry: Confronting a Loaded Issue in Higher Education</i> (Cambridge, Massachusetts: Harvard Education Press, 2020).....	30, 31, 33, 38-39
University of Michigan Standard Practice Guide 601.04 https://spg.umich.edu/policy/601.04	35
Webster, et al, <i>Firearms on College Campuses: Research Evidence and Policy Implications</i> , Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health, (October 15, 2016)	32
